



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 340/2018**

PAWAN KUMAR & ORS.

.... Appellants

Represented by: **Mr.Jitender Tyagi with
Mr.Rishi Bhardwaj, Advocates**

versus

STATE

... Respondent

Represented by: **Ms.Kusum Dhalla, APP with
SI Rahul Kumar, PS Kalkaji**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% 20.03.2018

CrI.M.A.No.5191/2018

Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.A. 340/2018

Admit.

Trial Court Record be called for.

List in due course.

CrI.M.B.Nos.485/2018 and 486/2018

By these applications, the appellants Pawan Kumar, Prakash and Mahesh Kumar seek suspension of sentence pending hearing of the appeal. Appellant Pawan Kumar has been awarded rigorous imprisonment for a period of three years and to pay a fine of ₹25,000/- for offence punishable under Section 307 IPC and one year simple imprisonment and a fine of

CRL.A. 340/2018

Page 1 of 2



₹10,000/- for the offence punishable under Section 324 IPC. Appellants Prakash and Mahesh Kumar have been awarded rigorous imprisonment for a period of one year and to pay a fine of ₹25,000/- each for offence punishable under Section 307 read with Section 34 IPC and six months' simple imprisonment and a fine of ₹10,000/- each for the offence punishable under Section 324 read with Section 34 IPC.

Considering the sentence awarded and that it would take some time to hear the appeal finally, sentence of the appellants is suspended pending hearing of the appeal on their furnishing personal bond in the sum of ₹25,000/- each with one surety each of the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned Trial Court. During the pendency of the appeal, the appellants will not leave the country without prior permission of this Court and in the event of any change in the residential address, the same will be intimated to this Court by way of affidavit.

Applications are disposed of.

Order dasti.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

MARCH 20, 2018

'rk'